MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES CITY OF SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY Held on Tuesday, July 26, 1977 Okdinonce 17-6

The Chairman, having advised the meeting that she had been advised by Gene Bryce, Police Judge, City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, that there would be a conflict in his acting as trial judge in the matter of City of Smiths Grove vs. Thomas Martin, inasmuch as he is a material witness, and further that he had entered an Order vacating the bench for said cause, and it was, therefore, necessary that the Board of Trustees, City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, pass an ordinance appointing a Judge pro tem, pursuant to K.R.S. 26.270, and a Motion having been made and seconded to appoint Max B. Harlin, III, Police Judge pro tem for the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees, of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky:

The Board of Trustees, City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, does hereby ordain that Max B. Harlin, III, a resident and elector of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, be and is hereby appointed to act as Police Judge pro tem City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, when the duly elected Police Judge is absent, cannot preside or has been sworn off the bench.

ADOPTED: July 26, 1917

APPROVED:

City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky

ATTEST: